conditions. These cases are run on a before-income-tax basis and the net cash flow

are discounted back to time zero (the date of first production for each of the

individual area) at 10 percent per annum [160]. Base case run were made for each

area. Also for each area, sensitivity runs were made for individual varrying prices,

capital costs, and operating costs 25 percent higher than the base case values.

Additional sensitivity run was made by removing the top 5 percent of the wells in

each area from the analysis. A total number of 24 different runs were made and the

results of sensitivity case on discounted profit to investment ratio  are shown in Table

6.17 and the cost of the base case economic parameters are shown in Table 6.18

[160].

At today‘s cost and prices it takes an ultimate recovery of about 550 to 900 MMcf to

pay out for a well and the top 5 percent of the wells based on ultimate recovery have

a significant effect on the economic viability of the project in any given area.

302

Table 6.17: Sensitivity case on discounted profit to investment ratio [160].

  Discounted Profit to Investment Ratio (DP/I) at 10%

 Low Area Medium Area High Area

 -25% Base +25% -25% Base +25% -25% Base +25%

Price 0.36 0.54 0.72 0.62 0.90 1.18 0.89 1.24 1.59

Capex 0.91
0.54

0.35 1.55
0.90

0.59 1.79 1.24 0.93

Opex 0.58
0.54

0.49 0.96
0.90

0.85 1.29 1.24 1.20

Table 6.18: The cost of the base case economic parameters [160].

Capital costs

Vertical well drill & completion 2,400,000

Vertical well refrac 600,000

Horizontal well drill & completion 3,400,000

Horizontal well refrac 1,000,000

Operating cost 6,000 $/well/month

As of date Varies by area

Disc rate 10% Per annum

Working interest 100%

Net revenue interest 85%

Severance tax rate 7.5%

Ad valorem tax rate 3.0%

BTU 1000 BTU/SCF

Shrinkage 0

Net back wellhead gas price $7  Per MMBTU

303

The minimum economic price for shale oil varies depending on the technology and